GOWRNMENTOF KERALA
Abstract

Coastal Shipping & Inland Navigation Department- Construction ol Loek cum Bridec
across Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal Kozhikode = Single Tender Approved - Orders
issued.

COASTAL SHIPPING AND INLAND NAVIGATION (A) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(MS) No. 03 /2021 / CSIND. Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26/02/2021.

Read :- (1) GO (Rt} No. 18/2016/ CSIND dt 14.06.2016.
(2) Letter No.W8-73/CE/IN/2018 dated 29.05.2020 from the Chiel
Engineer (Inland Navigation & Kuttanad Package), Alappuzha.
(3) Letter No.WS8-73/CE/IN/2018 dated 04.09.2020 from the Chicef
Engineer (Inland Navigation & Kuttanad Package), Alappuzha.
(4) Letter No. W8-73/CL/AN/20TE dated 21122020 lrom the Cluel
Engineer (Inland Navigation & Kuttanad Package), Alappuzha,

ORDER

As per the order read as I paper above, Government had accorded
Administrative Sanction for the work “Construction of lock cum bridge across
Badagara-Mahe Canal at Moozhikkal, Kozhikkode™. The Chief Engineer (Inland
Navigation & Kuttanad Package ), as per letter read as 2™ paper above, has
submitted a proposal for the approval of single tender submitted by the Uralumead
Labour Contract Co. Operative Society Ltd.. for the Construction of Lock cum Bridee
across Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal Kozhikode along with tender documents and
LMR comparative statement for the above work .

2. The amount quoted for the work was Rs. 16,08,28,388.06 /- against the
estimate PAC (Probable Amount of Contract) of Rs. 14, 10,77,252.38. The amount
quoted by the contractor (Single Biddery is more than the admissible amount, wincl:
is 14% estimate amount. The site is located on a remote area and the access w Ui
site is only a very narrow road where tipper lorries cannot move. This is the main
reason for high tender premium . More over 2018 DSR rate is effective now. 15
( Technical Sanction) for the work is based on 2016 DSR rate, so the Chiel kngineer
reported that it is advisable to admit their quoted rate as the work is very essential
tor Inland Navigation.

3. In view of the urgency of the work, its long pendency and the uniguely
adverse site specific limitations, the Chief Lngineer was asked to negotiate with
the bidder to work at the PAC rate or at least at DSR + 10% permissible rate. The



ey

Chief Engineer as per letter read as 3" paper above, reported that after negotiation
Uralungal Labour Contract Co. Operative Society is willing to take up the above
work at 16.01.22.635.98 which is 13.50 % above of the estimate amount.  And as
per letter read as 4" paper above, Chief Engincer (IN & KP) has reported that the
work has been tendered by the Director, Inland Navigation Directorate, Kollam
through e-tender.  I:-tendering procedure is the method of tender notitication
through online procedure in Government system and from the e-tender site, the
public relations wing publishes it in newspapers. Other than this, no scparate
publicity had been given by the tendering authority. It is also reported that the DSR
and LMR estimates generated through PRICE software.

4, Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased accord
the approval of the single tender submitted by the Uralumgal Labour Contract Co-
operative Society L.td for the work “construction of lock cum bridge across
Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal Kozhikode™ for an amount of Rs. 16.01.22.635.9%
(Rupees Sixteen Crore One Lakh Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five
and Ninety-Fight Paise only) which is 13.50 % above estimate PAC.

(By Order of the Governor)
T K JOSE
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

7

I. The Chief Engineer, Inland Navigation & Kuttanad Package, Pazhaveedu P. O

Alappuzha.

The Director, Inland Navigation Directorate, Kollam.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

GA (SC) Department .

The Finance Department.(437117 /NC-A4/ 35 /2017-FIN )

M & PR (Web& New Media Division) Department (for publishing in the
Government Website) |

8. Stock File

Do W

Forwarded / By Order,

U=

Section Officer.



aopa crudaennd

¥
4
P
gx;&é’%g
A&
oilavost @ 24-02-2021
a3 Mo. af)1/38/2020/MV].afA &af).afd.cul. 0Mo (Mo: 4793
GllaB o : WIEEEW &R WMOINDAJe BUBMOSAT WRINMOINMQIZe UG -
eoglaen 08 a3¢lenallol S E-aarl &mnoallty’ &:g0ee GRIDE o
Yy L gnilaney’ mldoaosmamilmow] ofled” apsildilod (9ed3mosad spaimomo
s_’\ ’ WMQIGo SIFMOS’ aldemEMZo) WYl 206008 calenid @0md(soay
AN e edo-g@omiendlal  equosecudl  aldloar”  aqvadalley milewdled
o B . o o fa) .
e 3 Vs osaBandlal @redlleome mad@ganos
+ 5 S K A e
of A i
FiE ::'}

@@3aome : @gdlallenr wldegmee @RoUSO@la3.

(63x)
aflerm ool allsgaad
g6 acacil
(B Bl e as B

-

(L_/N,(; v
e

EADO. QAIHUaIDTY AT
aflad” a5l

@RSla6rDGs aflad’ AVESSO], AHGERUB GG DOIDWANCUZo
SUBIMIOSad SQPEICINOUNTICH 2o CLldhIen].



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
(Shri. PINARAYT VIJAYAN MINISTRY)
NOTE FOR THE COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

communicating the decision.

1 {File No. No. A1/98 /2020/CSIND
2 |Department Coastal Shipping & Inland
Navigation (A) Department.
3 | Subject According approval for  single tender
submitted by the Uralumgal Labour
Contract Co-operative Society Ltd for the
construction of lock cum bridge across
Badakara  Mahe at  Moozhikkkal
Kozhikode through CE (IN&KP).
4 |Date of Chief Minister’s order for 05/02/2021
placing before the Council
5 (1) Does the case involve financial YES
commitments/implications
(ii) If the answer to the above is in the YES
affirmative, whether Finance Department
has been consulted and their remarks :
incorporated in the Council Note
& | Are any other departments concerned with the) | NO
case and if so, have they been
consulted and their remarks incorporated
in the Note for the Council?
7 |Name of the Additional Secretary who Shri. P. Asok Kumar
submitted the draft note
- 8 !Name of Additional Chief Secretary who Shri.T. K. Jose
approved the Draft Note
9 | Date of approval of the Draft Note for the 09/02/2021
Council by the AdditionalChief Secretary
10 {Name of Chief Secretary who approved the| :| Dr. Vishwas Mehta
Draft Note
11 | Date of approval of the Draft Note for the 13702 /2021
Council by the Chief Secretary
12 |Name of Minister who approved the Shri. Pinarayi Vijayan
Draft Note B
13 | Date of approval of the Draft Note for the 19702 /2021
Council by the Minister
14 | Date of submission of fair copies 20/02/2021
15 | Date of decision by the Council of 24/02/2021
Ministers
16 |Number and date of the G.O./letter GO(Ms) No. 03/2021/CSIND

dated 26/02/2021




£

[&'8]

-1-

Note for the Council of Ministers

. This note pertains to accord approval of single tender submitted by the Uralumgal

Labour Contract Co-operative Society Ltd for the construction of lock cum bridge
across Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal Kozhikode through CE(IN&KP) for an
amount of Rupees 16,01,22,635.98 which is 13.50 % above estimate PAC of Rs.
14,10,77,252.38 /-.

The amount quoted for the work was Rs. 16,08,28,388.06 /- against the estimate
PAC (Probable Amount of Contract) of Rs. 14,10,77,252.38. The amount quoted
by the contractor (Single Bidder) is more than the admissible amount, which is
14% cstimate amount. The Chief Engineer (IN&KP) has reported that a single bid
during re-tender shall be accepted only with the approval of the Committee
concerned, as per delegation of tender acceptance in force. The site is located on a
remote area and the access to the site is only a very narrow road where tipper
lorries cannot move. This is the main reason for high tender premium . More over
2018 DSR rate is effective now. TS (Technical Sanction) for the work is based on
2016 DSR rate, so the CE opined that it is advisable to admit their quoted rate as

the work is very essential for Inland Navigation.

. In view of the urgency of the work, its long pendency and the uniquely adverse

site specific limitations, the CE(IN&KP) was asked to negotiate with the bidder to
work at the PAC rate or at least at DSR+10% permissible rate. Uralungal Labour
Contract Co. Operative Society informed CE(IN&KP) that they can take up the
above work at 16,01,22,635.98 which is 13.50 % above of the estimate amount.
But the negotiation didn’t bring a fruitful result since it failed to lower the quoted

amount to an admissible rate.



4.

In this regard the remarks of Finance department was obtained as follows:
“ The Administrative Department is advised as follows :

In case Administrative Department is of the firm opinion that there is no scope of
getting reduced offers even if the work is re tendered (Third call), considering the
site specific issues recommended by CE, AD may submit the tender proposal for
the consideration of Council of Ministers (since the ceiling on admissible contract
rates @10% above prevailing DSR was fixed as per the decisions of Council of

Ministers), considering the urgency of the work.

However, the adequacy of news paper publicity given for the tender notifications
and correctness of DSR & LMR estimates shall be confirmed by the Chief

Engineer before submitting the proposal for approval of Council of Ministers. ”

Accordingly, CE(IN&KP) has reported that the work has been tendered by the
Director, Inland Navigation Directorate Kollam through e-tender. E-tendering
procedure is the method of tender notification through online procedure in
Government system and from the e-tender site. The public relations wing publishes
it in news papers. Other than this, no separate publicity had been given by the
tendering authority. It is also reported that the DSR and LMR estimates generated
through PRICE software.

When the file was circulated to Hon'ble Chief Minister, for according the approval
of single tender submitted by the Uralumgal Labour Contract Co-operative Society
1.4d for the construction of lock cum bridge across Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal
Kozhikode for an amount of Rupees 16,01,22,635.98 which is 13.50 % above
estimate PAC of Rs. 14,10,77,252.38 /-, it was ordered to place the proposal before

the Council of Ministers.



Point for Decision

Whether approval may be accorded for the single tender submitted by the
Uralumgal Labour Contract Co-operative Society Ltd through CE(IN&KP) for the
construction of lock cum bridge across Badakara Mahe at Moozhikkkal Kozhikode
for an amount of Rs. 16,01,22,635.98 (Rupees Sixteen Crore One Lakh
Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five and Ninety-Eight Paise only)
which is 13.50 % above estimate PAC ?



eHOE mudEmod
[ wl. aflsmoow] aflewad aglaue |
2@IMER? cINEMIMSs & olaf

1 | a0@@d onoud Me. af) 1¥98/2020/cdl. ag)tnd”. &)af). afad.cuil.

2 | Qo OPERUR dhal@d WMINDQe DUBMISTD
BRIDGINO0o {af)) QUdsal.

3 | Qlla@e 8013005 gelealled usHe-moad] @maoailay’
QOB GRINES dhe G mIdmosramilmow)
allad” ageicdlod (audmosmd meinmonoas
HFMOS  nl0GEDZR0) WY DVEISHEE GalenId
EHOMBESIE  @dhO-60qe0dial  eruoeemd)
alldigeyy  quadaflal mibudld  esadandla’
BRUIN0@ M@BESHIMMT - rUosTHrUI 4],

4 | a@lruesesnosiad madaflenrcess

POUDCDIQOS DO CH)) 05/02/2021
5 [} @ ruoaUEBlss ERIDGELADQSBMDEET0? @RE
(i)  quonuotiie:  EIORLIONISSMOGEMEITD
WMeHO@), C).Ec@s(‘gj@@@ﬂ @yee1valallgeszs,
peseslad  ceames avdlgjow. agwimued) 1| oaE
eonoiliess dclaflcd aude@ogglallgesna 7
6 | mepeamsslae mcsaqdocoﬂ (GT@GE{O::J'LQJI%EEI’BO 2l
DREMREIEE  @oUmesS @REIJIW.  aEwkrues
CRONATTIRES E:Clalcd udoosglallgesnzo ? aslsY
7 o] cruadafly @pcdflausmed eau@sdlges Wl oll. GREWIS GHEBID
Gal@
8 | @0la] @oouile:@lal @otUllauenad aflnd’ Wl sl . emoay
BTUGSOIQSS Cal@,
9 |2@@lTueHsEs oS @Ol] GRWlauemed alad 09 /02 /2021
BMGFO! @RoUNE:®] o) el
10 | @0la] @oouild:@ls) allad” &MV SOIYES Gald. eawo. alluaiomy’ emom
11 egglrueesgs &os @:0ln] allad” aruwsd 13/ 02 / 2021
@BRUIDE) ] Gl
12 | @&0la] @Gootilm@ly aQulQes eald W, allenooe allmod
1B | o@lrsgss @es” @:dla] oyl ereule:ela) 19702 / 2001
ool

4 | &:Slaled nJcea(ﬁqddaaU% muadallal oo 20 /02 /2021

15 | agglrueocwovte @ilmacmeagom ol 24/02/2021

16 | wll@mome njoenigallal rudenod somealed 26/02/2021-0a1 qu. ©.(68)@:) (1e.03/2021/anJl.

M@ Gl

af) (. &af). afad.owl.




-1-

a@lruEo enBlmes @clal

1) s@odlesmos gdlemaled  seme - ooadl @moalas HQEOE  CRI0ED o ERfloEd

2)

3)

mldasemamlmol aflad agsmilaiiod (2UIMIS WRINDINMQYo BHFMIS lOCENEo0 )
gl DVEIBBMD CGRUENIAD EBOMDSIE 850 -89 e0dlal emoesaaud ailzlgauy’ crvadajlal
16,01,22,635.98 @ale)s (agileag alag.odl. @a@ow 14,10,77,252.38 /- (BICERIUD
1350  Gom@oMe  @g®meiem @) ailtild esMandlay  @ReUll®ife MEBEaNGT

mommw'l_%gg@osrﬁ D &Gl

af)lengd’ allag.ondl. (Probable Amount of Contract) @a&@ow 14,10,77,252.38/- (at@ilmog)
6208l gD Mo afgaonl  ageocieas] @R GrM@aionl ©E  @al
o TOWG OOITY) BaQOS MUNOMmET 16,08,28,393.06/ - (a@lNOQ  Ge0g of)g
QIBHOVI D@D agernowiemns] ARG afMBalOTDs @a! CHG SOITD) (@aiqoerTy
QI @YVl e85 e.aidlasmay. SEIQBOBM (MiouIlud enlland) ewiog 62D
@ @OMARMIWAIY DHEWENIUD, BRMIQVT afylead @HWes 14% &somelsy.
asemed qullsseymaes dlanlesl dloi @RremEly Ol esered muowames aJlslud
snileuy’ enicrueq]s Sldes @v.Uile:0eeomIns mo@en ulle:@leond al0$E8 ag)amy
allafl a3 (Hagegm & e@al) Oleajods eaigilgene. sl woovlges eemud am
allge «eswramoaimond OOMCICRIERSE (JEQIUBM. Slaj@ eanole:wdes aileromd
SHFIVITD AUBHE OSEEIL  GOOALIOEMA. GRWG owdmm esimd ldoowiay
QJWOMBORYe B0GMBOWI agyTee allnd’ agemiciwd aecllmae. esteom 2018 -sa
DSR crile@osn’ 806aj0ud osninicilod ©8se®m (e odorsles aucEole:0macy]
206 awlagavand.  alesslem @RSIMNOMaoSSlYEBOIOMMB.  DUBMISM®
moailenauay sl udon use QWOIMBISOQ@IMOT  edhiog’ D2l e
@RI BleRmM @Y @ al®@onemame slad agealciod m@?@oc&»@cgg.

laudonlges cpslowle  (@owamie, epole  ddeaeocmoe) ojdol@osoom
@RAUTLY, AUSHEWWIhe (0T @RI oomug dldday edddoleud  agorla

Moo, allag.omd. dlossdlad @RERIENIE BGOSTM® (Wlagry.@rd. + 10%



5)

-3 -

apaeaarl@aow Clealed waudom) eago® snilapoaow negotiate @magm(ﬁu‘lmomﬂ
oflad  ageldil@d  (Oafapm@. & od.all) _e@0S @RISR,  af)NIE
DDEOFB:MD caleni@ ed0-a9njeodial emuoeemudl oqilcad @SHMOS 13.5 % SOHTO
DGO 16,01,22,635.98/- (BaIQOS ol ©aQod  HYQeQSes afoy  aflad
ageliwen  e@roldlyjcae. D& rulleoeymow  ledsieales BHOQIN @D

AlEIBWESOIMIEE negotiation anelgy3n0wW aftl maodelelg).

DSAMT EDEHIEYOTITE WM BI@Y Qdafed eoEliaowe @Y@VEVMBIUD @)Y QUdsa]

6D (a]dB:000 @O olg6re:

“ The Administrative Department is advised as follows :

In case Administrative Department is of the firm opinion that there is no scope of
getting reduced offers even if the work is re tendered {Third call), considering the
site specific issues recommended by CE, AD may submit the tender proposal for
the consideration of Council of Ministers (since the ceiling on admissible
contract rates @10% above prevailing DSR was fixed as per the decisions of

Council of Ministers), considering the urgency of the work.

However, the adequacy of news paper publicity given for the tender notifications
and correctness of DSR & LMR estimates shall be confirmed by the Chief

Engineer before submitting the proposal for approval of Council of Ministers. ”

EDMMRMLE ], EadRI Mmo0leNaUD  AWWOGEOY 610Gl WOOGAB D-HS6MEd
asloe Sl oo &sBawd 6. Qe o TOBEB TUQlWOMETISRIN). g -6SEEd
o6 Mgleaile H06MeaRI msadigammglaes 5@ @rAlWa] Mmmdem ailwiwhiag)
D-mSMBACUT  MSaISI®aeaooe, aisples Cleaiaymy oleove @@ al@essghod
@aSieEEBmM@OWe, WSO, esMochy’ @REmICIl @jemid:  (@)ald®6Mo
madeloigiegioes DSR, LMR ag)q)gl@ggce:uﬂ PRICE gruoeqaimd aisloosny smeog

©21QO@IBo aflad aqsrallild deajods e.axgioigers.



I

DSOM D@D 6D, POUBATIY olo(@BEMo 821Qeaoud, cmodlemos gelenalad
ASHE - B0a0l Hmoalal @Qed: e ®e ics dldnoemarimond  allad
agelailod (pudmosad LRINOINDMQYe HSMIS aldEENDo) U DDEIBEV CRINIAB
CH0ETOSIR; Ed0-a30aje0dlal exvosamug] afldigay’ cuadaflal 16,0122,635.98 @alqes
Mlotrfld Osm@awclal @BeUle:0@ MGG osnmMUWlg] aflad aglmlewd (ouw@mosa
FRIN@INDTYe  &HFMIS  aldEdBWo)-WOS  Wlalodte  aQulorues HisiGloallalyd

al@lnemme) ruadaflenaiom enieo. gaaas) @mromomgmé‘.

olmeomleensrz allcime

e»0elee0s gelmeled asee - @adl @moald ®Qedm eenEd @ Eilaura
m’i@mémm’lmoc‘w’i DVEOBEMD  CRINIC  BHOMNBISHE 8d:0-620qafe0dlal emuoeacud]
efldlgoy’  cuadafla afmilend  alag.od, @éecwaEnond  13.5% EHEOT DWW
18,01,22,635.98/~ (at@llmoq €08l @ elomon D@UoT] @620 o) BRQIYE]
Bo]OHIQEDS (BYal o®gRdl afs” ©6aIT) @aiges Ululld es@andlal @rouile:o@s

MTDHOCR0?





